VI.

VII.

VIII.

AGENDA
ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, MARCH 21, 2017, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER.

INVOCATION. COUNCIL MEMBER COKER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

MINUTES - January 4, 2017 — Called Meeting

January 16, 2017 — Called Meeting
January 17, 2017 — Regular Meeting
February 21, 2017 — Regular Meeting

COMMUNICATIONS

a.)
b.)

Presentation of VIVID Award. VICE MAYOR PELLEY

Miscellaneous Correspondence

PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience

REPORTS

a.) Athens City Schools Quarterly Report. DR. MELANIE MILLER

b.) McMinn County Economic Development Authority Update. KATHY PRICE

c.) Finance Department Report. MIKE KEITH

d.) Police Department Reports. ROB DAVIS

e.) Fire Department Report. JIM DYER

CONSENT AGENDA

a.) Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 3 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
MIKE KEITH

b.) Approve Resolution No. 2017-06 designating Fair Housing Month in the City

of Athens. ANTHONY CASTEEL
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XI.

XIl.

c.)

d.)

f)

Approve Resolution No. 2017-07 to authorize extension of a contract with
Huggins Lawn Care for maintenance of designated city cemeteries through
March 31, 2018. MATTHEW MARSHALL

Approve Resolution No. 2017-08 to authorize extension of a contract with
Huggins Lawn Care for park maintenance/mowing of city owned properties
designated as Sections | and 11l and authorizing an addendum to the contract to
include city-owned property on Redfern Drive through March 30, 2015.
MATTHEW MARSHALL

Approve Resolution No. 2017-09 to authorize submission of grant application
through the Governor’s Highway Safety Program. ROB DAVIS

Approve staff’s recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property
and authorize the sale on GovDeals or removed as scrap, if unusable, as
detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing,
dated March 10, 2017. MATTHEW MARSHALL

ORDINANCES

a.)

b.)

ORDINANCE NO. 1059 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ‘THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY
OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,” SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING
MAP TO REZONE TWO UNADDRESSED PARCELS LOCATED IN THE
1000 BLOCK OF WEST MADISON AVENUE FROM R-2 (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) TO M-1 (MEDICAL DISTRICT) SAID
AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS,
TENNESSEE. ANTHONY CASTEEL

ORDINANCE NO. 1060 — SECOND/FINAL READING — PUBLIC HEARING
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE TO AMEND
TITLE 9, CHAPTER 2, PEDDLERS, SOLICITORS, ETC., TO INCLUDE
PANHANDLING. C. SETH SUMNER

OLD BUSINESS

a.)

Recommendation for participation in the Coalition for Better Schools.
C. SETH SUMNER

NEW BUSINESS

a.)

Consideration of proposed resolution to approve an agreement
between Madison Park Properties, a Tennessee General
Partnership; Marathon Realty Corp., a Virginia Corporation; K-VA-
T Food Stores, Inc., a Virginia Corporation; the City of Athens,
Tennessee; and Athens Utilities Board; and to authorize the City
Manager to execute memorandum. C. SETH SUMNER



Agenda — Athens City Council
March 21, 2017
Page 3 of 3

b.) Manager’s Report. C. SETH SUMNER

XIl.  ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED



City of Athens

Month of February 2017

Police Department Report to City Manager
Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part | - Crimes Against Persons This Month This Year Last Year to Date
1. Homicide 0 0 0
2. Sex Offense 3 5 2
3. Robbery 1 1 2
4. Assault 16 32 29
Part Il - Crime Against Property
5. Burglary 4 17 26
6. Theft 55 113 115
7. Motor Vehicle Theft 4 13 10
Moving Violations 323 776 912
Drugs 22 50 63
Arrests 82 160 158
Traffic Accident Statistics
Accidents Injuries
This This Last This This Year Last
Month Year Year to Month Year to
Date Date
Vehicle 52 114 111 5 10 23
Pedestrian 1 1 0 1 1 0
Other 13 27 29 5 6 6
Total 66 142 140 11 17 29
Priv. Prop. 25 60 51 1 2 1
Fatality Employment
This Month 0 Authorized Sworn Positions 31
This Year 0 Current Sworn Positions Filled 28
Last Year 0 Police Dept. Vacanies 3
Prepared: Submitted:
Amy B. Arnwine Rob Davis

City Clerk/Records Clerk

Interim Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.




TYPE OF CALL

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
GRASS

VEH FIRES
TRASH FIRES
VEH ACC
FALSE ALARMS
OTHERS
MUTUAL AID

TOTAL CALLS

SAVED VALUE

LOSSES
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
VEHICLE
MISC
TOTALS

ST INSPECTONS

SAFETY SURVEYS

VIOLATIONS
PUBLIC EDU

THIS MONTH

58

$1,212,000

$0
$62,000
$0
$332,000
$100
$394,100

2
25

37
0

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC
FULL TIME PRACTICAL

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC
VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL

PERSONNEL
FULLTIME
VOLUNTEERS

1367
0

0
0

MONTH OF

LAST YEAR

B
COWWORroOOOO

w
w

$0

$0
$0
$0
$500
$0
$500

90
136
350

696

ALLOWANCE

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT
INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

FEBRUARY

TYTD

126

$1,309,200

$0
$62,000
$0
$340,250
$400
$402,650

2
44

82
25

2645

EMPLOYED
22
11

2017

LYTD

87

$4,748,000

$0
$40,000
$0
$2,500
$0
$42,500

0
125

179
350

1676

o



