AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, MARCH 21, 2017, 6:00 P.M.

I. CALL TO ORDER.

II. INVOCATION. COUNCIL MEMBER COKER

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

IV. ROLL CALL

V. MINUTES – January 4, 2017 – Called Meeting January 16, 2017 – Called Meeting January 17, 2017 – Regular Meeting February 21, 2017 – Regular Meeting

VI. COMMUNICATIONS

- a.) Presentation of VIVID Award. VICE MAYOR PELLEY
- b.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Athens City Schools Quarterly Report. **DR. MELANIE MILLER**
- b.) McMinn County Economic Development Authority Update. **KATHY PRICE**
- c.) Finance Department Report. MIKE KEITH
- d.) Police Department Reports. **ROB DAVIS**
- e.) Fire Department Report. **JIM DYER**

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve City of Athens Budget Amendment No. 3 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017. MIKE KEITH
- b.) Approve Resolution No. 2017-06 designating Fair Housing Month in the City of Athens. **ANTHONY CASTEEL**

- c.) Approve Resolution No. 2017-07 to authorize extension of a contract with Huggins Lawn Care for maintenance of designated city cemeteries through March 31, 2018. MATTHEW MARSHALL
- d.) Approve Resolution No. 2017-08 to authorize extension of a contract with Huggins Lawn Care for park maintenance/mowing of city owned properties designated as Sections I and III and authorizing an addendum to the contract to include city-owned property on Redfern Drive through March 30, 2015. MATTHEW MARSHALL
- e.) Approve Resolution No. 2017-09 to authorize submission of grant application through the Governor's Highway Safety Program. **ROB DAVIS**
- f.) Approve staff's recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property and authorize the sale on GovDeals or removed as scrap, if unusable, as detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing, dated March 10, 2017. MATTHEW MARSHALL

X. ORDINANCES

- a.) <u>ORDINANCE NO. 1059 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING</u> AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 'THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE,' SO AS TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP TO REZONE TWO UNADDRESSED PARCELS LOCATED IN THE 1000 BLOCK OF WEST MADISON AVENUE FROM R-2 (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) TO M-1 (MEDICAL DISTRICT) SAID AREA BEING LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE. **ANTHONY CASTEEL**
- b.) <u>ORDINANCE NO. 1060 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING</u> AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE TO AMEND TITLE 9, CHAPTER 2, PEDDLERS, SOLICITORS, ETC., TO INCLUDE PANHANDLING. **C. SETH SUMNER**

XI. OLD BUSINESS

a.) Recommendation for participation in the Coalition for Better Schools. C. SETH SUMNER

XII. NEW BUSINESS

a.) Consideration of proposed resolution to approve an agreement between Madison Park Properties, a Tennessee General Partnership; Marathon Realty Corp., a Virginia Corporation; K-VA-T Food Stores, Inc., a Virginia Corporation; the City of Athens, Tennessee; and Athens Utilities Board; and to authorize the City Manager to execute memorandum. C. SETH SUMNER Agenda – Athens City Council March 21, 2017 Page 3 of 3

b.) Manager's Report. C. SETH SUMNER

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING CANCELLED

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0		
2. Sex Offense	3	5	2	
3. Robbery	1	1	2	
4. Assault	16	32	29	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	4	17	26	
6. Theft	55	113	115	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	4	13	10	
Moving Violations	323	776	912	
Drugs	22	50	63	
Arrests	82	160	158	

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents			Injuries					
	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date		This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	52	114	111		5	10	23	
Pedestrian	1	1	0		1	1	0	
Other	13	27	29		5	6	6	
Total	66	142	140		11	17	29	
Priv. Prop.	25	60	51		1	2	1	

	Fatality
This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	0

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk

	Employment
Authorized Sworn Positions	31
Current Sworn Positions Filled	28
Police Dept. Vacanies	3

Submitted: Rob Davis Interim Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	FEBRUARY	2017
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD
RESIDENTIAL	0	0	0	0
COMMERCIAL	9	0	9	1
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	0	0
GRASS	2	0	2	1
VEH FIRES	2	1	4	3
TRASH FIRES	2	0	4	1
VEH ACC	10	3	18	18
FALSE ALARMS	18	13	37	20
OTHERS	15	16	52	43
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	0
TOTAL CALLS	58	33	126	87
SAVED VALUE	\$1,212,000	\$0	\$1,309,200	\$4,748,000
LOSSES				
RESIDENTIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$O
COMMERCIAL	\$62,000	\$0	\$62,000	\$40,000
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$O
VEHICLE	\$332,000	\$500	\$340,250	\$2,500
MISC	\$100	\$0	\$400	\$0
TOTALS	\$394,100	\$500	\$402,650	\$42,500
ST INSPECTONS	2	0	2	0
SAFETY SURVEYS	25	90	44	125
VIOLATIONS	37	136	82	179
PUBLIC EDU	0	350	25	350
FIREFIGHTER TRA	INING			
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	1367	696	2645	1676
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	0	0	0
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC		0	0	0
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA	L 0	0	0	0
PERSONNEL	ALLO	DWANCE	EMPLOYED	
FULLTIME		22	22	
VOLUNTEERS		25	11	